The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period was:

(Figures in AED)

As on As on

Dec.31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

Trade and other receivables 130,187,793 23,290,526

Advances 17,116,636 19,457,304

Fixed deposits 1,100,000 1,100,000

Cash and cash equivalents 5,035,996 10,305,494

153,440,425 54,153,324

30

VARUN BEVERAGES INTERNATIONAL DMCC

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024

c. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instrument will fluctuate due to

change in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations on market

interest rate as borrowing from related parties bearing interest 2% p.a. plus 3 month

SOFR.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These changes are considered to be reasonably

possible based on management's assessment. The calculations are based on a change in

the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at

each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are

held constant.

(Figures in AED)

Profit for the year Equity

+1% I -1% +1% I -1%

December 31, 2024 10,037,530 13,335,435 37,619,321 40,917,227

d. Liquidity risk

e.

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to

meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from

inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

As on December 31, 2024

Unsecured loan

Short term borrowings

Trade and other payables

Accruals

As on December 31, 2023

Unsecured loan

Short term borrowings

Trade and other payables

Accruals

Capital risk management

Carrying

value

164,895,251

55,483,730

45,546,143

31,833,863

297,758,987

88,874,361

19,110,468

9,772,287

8,265,021

126,022,136

1 to

5 years

88,874,361

55,483,730

45,546,143

31,833,863

221,738,097

19,110,468

9,772,287

8,265,021

37,147,776

(Figures in AED}

More than

5 years

76,020,891

76,020,891

88,874,361

88,874,361

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going

concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of the